If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the public offering price and the adjusted net tangible book
value per share of our common stock after this offering.

Our net tangible book value on June 30, 2014 was approximately $17,014,513 million, or $2.63 per share. "Net tangible book value" is total assets minus the sum of liabilities
and intangible assets. "Net tangible book value per share" is net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale of $10,000,000 of common stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of $6.25 per share, which was the closing price of our common
stock as reported on NASDAQ Capital Market on October 9, 2014, and after deducting estimated offering commissions and expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value
as of June 30, 2014 would have been approximately $26,914,503 million, or $3.34 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value
of $0.71 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.91 per share to investors participating in this offering. The following
table illustrates this dilution per share to investors participating in this offering:

Assumed offering price per share   $ 6.25
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2014  $ 2.63
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in offering  $ 0.71
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering  $ 3.34
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 2.91

The above illustration of dilution per share to investors participating in this offering assumes no exercise of outstanding options to purchase our common stock or outstanding
warrants to purchase shares of our common stock.

The above discussion and table are based on shares of our common stock issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2014, which does not include the following, all as of June 30,
2014:

 · 839,473 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted-average exercise price of $4.77 per share; and

 · 142,932 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, each with a weighted-average exercise price of $11.03 per